of which Italy - B2C + SME (fixed price) 58% 57% 55% 55% 51% 52% 55% 58% 6.4pp 4.3pp 0.6pp -3.4pp

of which Spain - B2C + SME (fixed price) 94% 98% 96% 98% 100% 96% 96% 98% -5.8pp 1.7pp 0.7pp -0.7pp

Europe market gas sold (bcm) 2.0 0.7 0.9 2.2 2.0 0.8 1.1 2.6 -0.8% -20.1% -18.7% -14.9%

of which Italy 1.2 0.2 0.3 1.3 1.5 0.3 0.4 1.6 -16.3% -35.4% -22.5% -16.8%

of which Spain 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.9 1.4 0.5 0.7 1.1 -44.5% -11.6% -16.4% -12.3%

of which Italy - B2C + SME (fixed price) 49% 61% 58% 55% 43% 53% 54% 57% 6.0pp 7.9pp 3.4pp -2.6pp

of which Spain - B2C + SME (fixed price) 96% 63% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% -4.0pp -36.5pp 0.0pp 0.0pp

Latam market energy sold (TWh) 9.7 9.4 9.5 9.6 9.9 9.6 9.7 9.6 -1.9% -1.6% -2.1% -

Latam exceludes Peru. End of regulated tariff in Italy for non vulnerable customers. Vulnerable customers still included in regulated customer

base

1. 2024 restated figures. Rounded figures. It Includes JV and Stewardship capacity and production. Pro-forma numbers are net of the

disposals executed in 2024: Perù and grids in Lombardy (Italy).

1

2. Group Net Installed Capacity (MW)

Group Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Hydro 28,320 28,321 28,321 28,321 27,697 27,543 27,542 28,337 +2.2% +2.8% +2.8% -0.1%

Wind 16,184 15,848 15,739 15,739 15,739 15,746 15,746 15,853 +2.8% +0.6% -0.0% -0.7%

Geothermal 860 860 860 860 860 860 860 860 - - - -

BESS 3,441 3,367 3,362 2,847 2,847 2,357 2,003 1,618 +20.9% +42.8% +67.8% +76.0%

Solar & Others 13,059 12,799 12,373 12,331 12,311 11,817 11,313 10,744 +6.1% +8.3% +9.4% +14.8%

Total Renewables 61,864 61,194 60,655 60,098 59,455 58,323 57,464 57,412 +4.1% +4.9% +5.6% +4.7%

Nuclear 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 - - - -

Total Emission Free Capacity 65,192 64,522 63,983 63,426 62,783 61,651 60,792 60,740 +3.8% +4.7% +5.2% +4.4%

Coal 4,627 4,627 4,627 4,627 4,627 4,627 4,627 4,627 - - - -

CCGT 12,420 12,420 12,420 11,622 11,622 11,570 11,520 11,983 +6.9% +7.3% +7.8% -3.0%

Oil & Gas 4,747 4,747 4,747 4,758 4,766 5,295 5,215 5,616 -0.4% -10.3% -9.0% -15.3%

Total Thermal 21,794 21,794 21,794 21,007 21,015 21,492 21,362 22,227 +3.7% +1.4% +2.0% -5.5%

Total Consolidated capacity 86,986 86,316 85,777 84,434 83,798 83,144 82,154 82,966 +3.8% +3.8% +4.4% +1.8%

JV and Stewardship capacity 5,842 6,585 6,585 6,291 6,290 6,290 6,290 6,197 -7.1% +4.7% +4.7% +1.5%

Total Installed capacity 92,828 92,901 92,361 90,725 90,087 89,433 88,443 89,163 +3.0% +3.9% +4.4% +1.8%

Consolidated Capacity

Italy Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Hydro 12,994 12,995 12,995 12,995 12,994 12,993 12,992 12,995 - n.m. n.m -

Wind 874 874 874 874 874 874 874 874 - - - -

Geothermal 776 776 776 776 776 776 776 776 - - - -

BESS 1,763 1,688 1,688 1,174 1,174 799 445 214 +50.2% +111.3% +279.3% +448.6%

Solar & Others 447 447 437 436 436 366 333 250 +2.4% +22.0% +31.2% +74.4%

Total Renewables 16,854 16,781 16,772 16,256 16,255 15,809 15,420 15,109 +3.7% +6.1% +8.8% +7.6%

Coal 4,160 4,160 4,160 4,160 4,160 4,160 4,160 4,160 - - - -

CCGT 5,507 5,507 5,507 4,709 4,709 4,657 4,607 4,607 +16.9% +18.2% +19.5% +2.2%

Oil & Gas 1,633 1,633 1,633 1,633 1,632 2,132 2,052 2,052 +0.0% -23.4% -20.4% -20.4%

Total Thermal 11,300 11,300 11,300 10,502 10,501 10,949 10,819 10,819 +7.6% +3.2% +4.4% -2.9%

Total 28,154 28,081 28,072 26,758 26,756 26,758 26,239 25,928 +5.2% +4.9% +7.0% +3.2%

Iberia Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Hydro 5,368 5,369 5,369 5,369 4,746 4,746 4,746 4,746 +13.1% +13.1% +13.1% +13.1%

Wind 3,001 3,001 2,893 2,893 2,893 2,893 2,893 2,884 +3.7% +3.7% - +0.3%

Solar & Others 2,941 2,680 2,536 2,498 2,498 2,459 2,536 2,373 +17.7% +9.0% - +5.3%

Total Renewables 11,310 11,051 10,798 10,760 10,137 10,098 10,098 10,003 +11.6% +9.4% +6.9% +7.6%

Nuclear 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328 - - - -

Total Emission Free Capacity 14,638 14,379 14,126 14,088 13,465 13,426 13,426 13,331 +8.7% +7.1% +5.2% +5.7%

Coal 241 241 241 241 241 241 241 241 - - - -

CCGT 5,445 5,445 5,445 5,445 5,445 5,445 5,445 5,445 - - - -

Oil & Gas 2,293 2,293 2,293 2,304 2,304 2,333 2,333 2,333 -0.5% -1.8% -1.7% -1.2%

Total Thermal 7,979 7,979 7,979 7,990 7,990 8,019 8,019 8,019 -0.1% -0.5% -0.5% -0.4%

Total 22,616 22,357 22,104 22,078   21,455   21,445   21,445   21,350 +5.4% +4.3% +3.1% +3.4%

Latin America1 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Hydro 9,958 9,957 9,957 9,957 9,957 9,804 9,803 9,802 n.m. +1.6% +1.6% +1.6%

Wind 5,301 5,301 5,301 5,301 5,301 5,301 5,301 5,107 - - - +3.8%

Geothermal 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 - - - -

BESS 210 210 210 210 210 210 210 41 - - - +412.2%

Solar & Others 5,459 5,459 5,181 5,178 5,159 5,159 5,052 4,649 +5.8% +5.8% +2.6% +11.4%

Total Renewables 21,011 21,010 20,733 20,730 20,710 20,557 20,449 19,684 +1.5% +2.2% +1.4% +5.3%

Coal 226 226 226 226 226 226 226 226 - - - -

CCGT 1,468 1,468 1,468 1,468 1,468 1,468 1,468 1,468 - - - -

Oil & Gas 497 497 497 497 511 511 511 511 -2.6% -2.7% -2.7% -2.7%

Total Thermal 2,191 2,191 2,191 2,191 2,205 2,205 2,205 2,205 -0.6% -0.6% -0.6% -0.6%

Total 23,202 23,201 22,924 22,921 22,915 22,762 22,654 21,888 +1.3% +1.9% +1.2% +4.7%

11

North America2 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Wind 6,581 6,296 6,296 6,296 6,296 6,303 6,303 6,303 +4.5% -0.1% -0.1% -0.1%

BESS 1,457 1,457 1,457 1,457 1,457 1,343 1,343 1,343 - +8.5% +8.5% +8.5%

Solar & Others 3,867 3,867 3,867 3,867 3,867 3,482 3,119 2,819 - +11.1% +24.0% +37.2%

Total 11,905 11,620 11,620 11,620 11,620 11,127 10,764 10,464 +2.5% +4.4% +8.0% +11.0%

Other Countries3 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Hydro - - - - - - - 793 - - - -100.0%

Wind 426 375 375 375 375 375 375 684 +13.6% - - -45.2%

BESS - - - - - - - 15 - - - -100.0%

Solar & Others 357 357 357 357 357 357 357 659 - - - -45.8%

Total Renewables 784 733 733 733 733 733 733 2,152 +7.0% - - -65.9%

CCGT - - - - - - - 463 - - - -100.0%

Oil & Gas 325 325 325 325 319 319 319 721 +1.7% +1.7% +1.9% -54.9%

Total Thermal 325 325 325 325 319 319 319 1,184 +1.7% +1.7% +1.9% -72.6%

Total 1,108 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,052 1,052 1,052 3,336 +5.4% +0.5% +0.5% -68.3%

JV and Stewardship capacity

Group 4 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Wind 3,550 4,348 4,348 4,129 4,129 4,129 4,129 4,129 -14.0% +5.3% +5.3% -

Solar & Others 2,292 2,237 2,237 2,162 2,161 2,161 2,161 2,068 +6.0% +3.5% +3.5% +4.5%

Total 5,842 6,585 6,585 6,291 6,290 6,290 6,290 6,197 -7.1% +4.7% +4.7% +1.5%

1. 2024 restated figures: Latin America and Central America do not include Perú and include Mexico.

2. 2024 restated figures: North America does not include Mexico.

3. 2024 restated figures: Other countries include Perú, Germany, South Africa, Zambia and India

4. JV and Stewardship capacity includes Italy, Mexico, US, Greece, South Africa, Marocco, Australia and India

12

3. Group Net Production (GWh)

Group Q4 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2024 ∆% yoy Q4 ∆% yoy Q3 ∆% yoy Q2 ∆% yoy Q1

Total Production 48,586 50,200 51,345 50,205 47,401 54,440 52,317 52,724 +2.5% -7.8% -1.9% -4.8%